
FRANCONIA TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT 
PO BOX 128, 671 ALLENTOWN ROAD 

FRANCONIA, PENNSYLVANIA 18924-0128 
 

MONTHLY POLICE ACTIVITIES REPORT 
 

July 2009 
 

1. COMMUNICATIONS HANDLED BY THE POLICE 
DEPARTMENT 

 
Total Communications    1,375  
 

2. COMPLAINTS 
 

Complaints Investigated   
Complaints Closed/Cleared   
Complaints Cleared by Arrest      
Complaints Still Open     

 
3. CLASSIFICATION OF COMPLAINTS  
  RECEIVED AND INVESTIGATED 

 
1) Property Complaints 
 
Burglary 
Criminal Mischief  
Lost/Missing/Found Property 
Open Buildings  
Theft of Property         
Vehicle Theft  
Trespassing 
 
2) Personal Complaints 

 
Disorderly Conduct 
Drug Act  
Fraud        

 
 

273 
258 
8 
15 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
7 
6 
2 
20 
1 
1 
 
 
 

2 
7 
3 

 
 
Harassment  
Liquor Law   
Mental Health      
Missing/Located Persons  
Threats 
         
3) Motor Vehicle Related  
 
Accident Involving Property Damage 
Accident Involving Non Injury 
Accident Involving Injury  
Assist Motorist 
Driving Under the Influence      
Hit and Run 
Non Reportable Accidents 
Traffic Complaints 
Traffic Offenses 
        
4) Miscellaneous 
 
9-1-1 Hang-ups  
Animal Complaints 
Assist Homeowner 
Assist Other Agency  
Disturbances 
 Domestic 
 Juvenile 
 Other 
Fire Company Assists 
Medical Assists 
Miscellaneous Complaints 
Permits/Processing 
Public Service Requests       
Suspicious Activity 
Warrants  
Vacation Notice 
 

2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
 
 
 

1 
4 
5 
6 
8 
2 
12 
6 
1 
 
 
 

9 
7 
1 
7 
 

9 
1 
2 
8 
29 
16 
8 
4 
30 
1 
7 



5) TOWNSHIP ORDINANCES 
 

False Alarms      
Warning Notices Sent   
Violation Notices Sent 

Parks  
Solicitation         
Noise    
       

4. ARRESTS 
 

1) Total Adult Arrests   
       

i. Burglary 
ii. DUI 

              
2) Total Juvenile Arrests 
 
3) Non-Traffic Citations       
 

5. MOTOR VEHICLE STOPS 
 

1) Total Citations      
 
2) Citation Dispositions Reported: 

 
Charges Reduced       
Charges Withdrawn     
Dismissed 
Found Not Guilty  
Plead Guilty/Paid Fine 
    

3) Total Warnings  
i. Written Warnings 
 

4) Selective Enforcements 
 
5) Truck Enforcements 
 

 
 
 

18 
5 
0 
7 
3 
3 
 
 
 

8 
 

2 
6 
 

0 
 

16 
 
 
 

144 
 

140 
 

25 
27 
1 
1 
86 
 

151 
42 
 

129 
 

9 

6. MOTOR VEHICLE CRASHES 
 

Reportable Crashes     
Non-Reportable Crashes    
Injuries         
Fatalities        

 
7. ASSISTANCE TO & FROM OUTSIDE AGENCIES 
 

1) From Other Police Departments  
 
Total        
 
Hatfield Twp. Police Department  
Lower Salford Twp. Police Department  
Souderton Police Department       
Telford Police Department  
 
2) To other Police Departments 
 
Total         
 
Hatfield Twp. Police Department 
Hilltown Twp. Police Department     
Lower Salford Twp. Police Department 
Souderton Police Department        
Telford Police Department 
 
     
3) To EMS Departments  

Total       
4) To Fire Departments    

Total     
 

8. COURT APPEARANCES 
 

1) District Court  
2) County Court 
3) Juvenile Court 

 
11 
12 
6 
0 

 
 
 

8 
 

2 
2 
3 
1 
 
 
 

36 
 

4 
2 
8 
9 
13 
 
 
 

50 
 

8 
 
 
 

22 
2 
0 

 
 
 



 
9.  POLICE VEHICLE REPORT 
 

   Traveled        Odometer 
 
63C   2006 Ford Explorer 
6301 2004 Ford Crown Victoria    
6302 2003 Ford Crown Victoria    
6303 2006 Ford Expedition         
6304 2007 Chevrolet Tahoe    
6305 2008 Dodge Charger       
6306 2001 Ford Excursion         
6308 2000 Ford Crown Victoria                   
6309 2006 Ford Expedition            
6310 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe   
 

Total Mileage This Month: 14,732 
 

Gallons of Fuel Used This Month:     1,299 
 
 
 

10. COMPARISONS TO PREVIOUS YEARS 
 

     Complaints   Communications 
 

2005    
2006   
2007    
2008 
2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

270 
240 
248 
260 
273 

1,556 
1,764 
1,707 
1,474 
1,375

971 
1,452 

5551189555
5   597564

3,219 
3,916 
1,476 

-1242294
-1   2,03216
-6    838415

702

30,030 
95,053 
89,117 
36,161 
45,739 
37,957 

144,300
127,205
66,182 
53,540 

11.  HOURS WORKED BY POLICE DEPARTMENT 
PERSONNEL               

       Regular Hours      Overtime Hours 
     

Chief Joseph S. Kozeniewski 
Officer Timothy Boyle 
Officer James Throop 
Officer Albert Gesullo          
Sergeant Jeffery C. Gower                 
Detective George Moyer III  
Officer David Klepfer 
Officer Edward Hall 
Officer Travis Bivighouse    
Officer Glenn Kranich      
Officer Eric Frary 
Officer Wayne Pursell               
Officer Stephen Rinker                 
Officer Steven Cronin 
Officer Derek Alspach 
Officer Kurt DeForrest 
Officer Chris Hinnershitz 
Secretary Janice Froshour 
Secretary Pam Paraskewik 
          _______                ______ 
 
Total          2,311.5                   92.5 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

117.5 
0 

144 
180 

166.5 
122.5 
136 

170.5 
139.5 
164.5 

72 
132 
104 
0 

171 
162 
146 
88.5 
95 

0 
0 
0 
7 
9 
7 

14.5 
3 
0 

7.5 
4 

17.5 
6 
0 
0 
16 
1 
0 
0 



12.  POLICE DEPARTMENT ACTIVITES DURING THE 
MONTH 

 
• Officers attended the following functions with the 

department’s D.A.R.E. vehicle: 
• The Crosspoints Baptist Church in Elroy on July 11th 

for their block party. 
• The Moyer & Son Health Fair at the Souderton Park 

on July 8th.    
• Officers also assisted with traffic control for the 5K 

race from that event. 
• On July 21st, Sergeant Jeffery Gower attended a 

Leadership training class at the State Police Academy in 
Hershey. 

• Officer David Klepfer attended the national D.A.R.E. 
conference during the week of July 20, 2009. 

• The department hosted a tour of the police facility for ten 
teen-aged exchange students from the Ukraine on July 
14th. 

• Officer Travis Bivighouse renewed his firearms 
instructor’s certification at a training session during the 
last week of July. 

 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Joseph S. Kozeniewski 
Chief of Police 
 


