FRANCONIA TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT PO BOX 128, 671 ALLENTOWN ROAD FRANCONIA, PENNSYLVANIA 18924-0128

MONTHLY POLICE ACTIVITIES REPORT

July 2009

1. COMMUNICATIONS HANDLED BY THE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Total Communications	1,375

2. COMPLAINTS

Complaints Investigated	273
Complaints Closed/Cleared	258
Complaints Cleared by Arrest	8
Complaints Still Open	15

3. CLASSIFICATION OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND INVESTIGATED

1) Property Complaints

Burglary	2
Criminal Mischief	7
Lost/Missing/Found Property	6
Open Buildings	2
Theft of Property	20
Vehicle Theft	1
Trespassing	1

2) Personal Complaints

Disorderly Conduct	2
Drug Act	7
Fraud	3

Harassment	2
Liquor Law	1
Mental Health	1
Missing/Located Persons	2
Threats	1

3) Motor Vehicle Related

Accident Involving Property Damage	1
Accident Involving Non Injury	4
Accident Involving Injury	5
Assist Motorist	6
Driving Under the Influence	8
Hit and Run	2
Non Reportable Accidents	12
Traffic Complaints	6
Traffic Offenses	1

4) Miscellaneous

4) Wilscellaneous	
9-1-1 Hang-ups	9
Animal Complaints	7
Assist Homeowner	1
Assist Other Agency	7
Disturbances	
Domestic	9
Juvenile	1
Other	2
Fire Company Assists	8
Medical Assists	29
Miscellaneous Complaints	16
Permits/Processing	8
Public Service Requests	4
Suspicious Activity	30
Warrants	1
Vacation Notice	7

5)	TOWNSHIP ORDINANCES		6. MOTOR VEHICLE CRASHES	
	False Alarms Warning Notices Sent Violation Notices Sent Parks Solicitation Noise	18 5 0 7 3	Reportable Crashes 11 Non-Reportable Crashes 12 Injuries 6 Fatalities 0 7. ASSISTANCE TO & FROM OUTSIDE AGENCIES	
4. ARRE	ESTS		1) From Other Police Departments	
1)	Total Adult Arrests	8	Total	8
2)	i. Burglary ii. DUI Total Juvenile Arrests	2 6 0	Hatfield Twp. Police Department Lower Salford Twp. Police Department Souderton Police Department Telford Police Department	2 2 3 1
3)	Non-Traffic Citations	16	2) To other Police Departments	
5. MOTO	OR VEHICLE STOPS		Total	36
1) 2)	Total Citations Citation Dispositions Reported:	144 140	Hilltown Twp. Police Department Lower Salford Twp. Police Department	4 2 8
	Charges Reduced Charges Withdrawn Dismissed	25 27 1		9 13
	Found Not Guilty Plead Guilty/Paid Fine	1 86	 3) To EMS Departments Total 4) To Fire Departments 	50
3)	Total Warnings i. Written Warnings	151 42	,	8
4)	Selective Enforcements	129		00
5)	Truck Enforcements	9	2) County Court	22 2 0

9. POLICE VEHICLE REPORT

	<u>Traveled</u>	Odometer
63C 2006 Ford Explorer 6301 2004 Ford Crown Victoria 6302 2003 Ford Crown Victoria 6303 2006 Ford Expedition 6304 2007 Chevrolet Tahoe 6305 2008 Dodge Charger 6306 2001 Ford Excursion 6308 2000 Ford Crown Victoria 6309 2006 Ford Expedition	971 1,452 189 597 3,219 3,916 1,476 42 2,032	30,030 95,053 89,117 36,161 45,739 37,957 144,300 127,205 66,182
6310 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe	838	53,540

Total Mileage This Month: 14,732

Gallons of Fuel Used This Month: 1,299

10. COMPARISONS TO PREVIOUS YEARS

	<u>Complaints</u>	Communications
2005	270	1,556
2006	240	1,764
2007	248	1,707
2008	260	1,474
2009	273	1,375

11. HOURS WORKED BY POLICE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL

	Regular Hours	Overtime Hours
Chief Joseph S. Kozeniewski Officer Timothy Boyle Officer James Throop Officer Albert Gesullo Sergeant Jeffery C. Gower Detective George Moyer III Officer David Klepfer Officer Edward Hall Officer Travis Bivighouse Officer Glenn Kranich Officer Eric Frary Officer Wayne Pursell Officer Stephen Rinker Officer Steven Cronin Officer Derek Alspach Officer Kurt DeForrest Officer Chris Hinnershitz	117.5 0 144 180 166.5 122.5 136 170.5 139.5 164.5 72 132 104 0 171 162 146	0 0 7 9 7 14.5 3 0 7.5 4 17.5 6 0 0
Secretary Janice Froshour Secretary Pam Paraskewik	88.5 95	0 0
Secretary Fam Paraskewik	95	U
Total	2,311.5	92.5

12. POLICE DEPARTMENT ACTIVITES DURING THE MONTH

- Officers attended the following functions with the department's D.A.R.E. vehicle:
 - The Crosspoints Baptist Church in Elroy on July 11th for their block party.
 - The Moyer & Son Health Fair at the Souderton Park on July 8th.
 - Officers also assisted with traffic control for the 5K race from that event.
- On July 21st, Sergeant Jeffery Gower attended a Leadership training class at the State Police Academy in Hershey.
- Officer David Klepfer attended the national D.A.R.E. conference during the week of July 20, 2009.
- The department hosted a tour of the police facility for ten teen-aged exchange students from the Ukraine on July 14th.
- Officer Travis Bivighouse renewed his firearms instructor's certification at a training session during the last week of July.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph S. Kozeniewski Chief of Police